
            

 

 
 

  

 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Report: FMISF65AFEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

CONGRESSIONAL REPORT LEGEND FY 2019 (YEAR-END)
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

TABLE 5D - MINIMUM GUARANTEE AND EQUITY BONUS 

Table 5D provides obligations for Minimum Guarantee and Equity Bonus funds, by State, program funding subcategory, and population. 

Funding subcategories are shown as: 

ANNUAL LIMITATION......................... Obligation limitation that is available for one fiscal year used to obligate apportioned funds and 
allocated funds subject to such obligation limitation by law. The annual limitation provided for 
apportioned funds is also known as formula obligation limitation. Almost all obligation limitation 

for the Federal-aid Highway Program is annual limitation. 

SPECIAL LIMITATION......................... Obligation limitation that is available for more than one fiscal year (either multi-year or available 

until used) used to obligate funds for certain programs subject to such obligation limitation by law. 
Under the FAST Act, only research programs receive special limitation (available until used). In 

the past, a limited number of other programs received special limitation. 

EXEMPT................................................ Certain programs not subject to obligation limitation by law. Only $739 million of Federal-aid 

Highway funding per fiscal year is exempt from the obligation limitation. Currently, this includes 

$100 million in Emergency Relief Program funding and $639 million in apportioned National 
Highway Performance Program (NHPP) funding. In the past before the NHPP program, portions 

of Equity Bonus, Minimum Guarantee, or Bonus State Bonus had been exempt from the obligation 

limitation. 

Areas are defined as: 

Small Urban........................................... Areas with populations greater than 2,500 and less than 200,000. 
Urbanized.............................................. Areas with populations greater than 200,000. 
Other...................................................... Projects falling outside of Rural, Small Urban, or Urbanized (such as Statewide 

where the geographical information is not known). 

Negative numbers in the following table reflect funds that a State has de-obligated during the fiscal year. 

Rural........................................................ Areas not included within an urban area. 
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TABLE 5D - MINIMUM GUARANTEE AND EQUITY BONUS PROGRAM CATEGORIES 

OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2019 (YEAR-END) 
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

MINIMUM GUARANTEE EQUITY BONUS 

STATE  AREA 
ANNUAL 

LIMITATION 

SUBJECT TO 
SPECIAL 

LIMITATION 

EXEMPT 
FROM 

LIMITATION 
ANNUAL 

LIMITATION 

SUBJECT TO 
SPECIAL 

LIMITATION 

EXEMPT 
FROM 

LIMITATION TOTAL 

ALABAMA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

75 

0 

6 

-6 

81 

-6 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 -75 0 -75 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ALASKA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

-148 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

197 

0 

0 

-43,187 

2,283 

0 

13,505 

-897 

0 

-29,632 

1,386 

0 

OTHER 148 0 0 -197 40,904 -12,608 28,246

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ARIZONA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1,080 

1,588 

-2,668 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1,080 

1,588 

-2,668 

0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ARKANSAS 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

2 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-653 

478 

-96 

96 

-746 

574 

URBANIZED -2 0 0 0 175 0 173 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

CALIFORNIA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-548 

0 

-6 

6 

-555 

7 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 548 0 548 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Note: Limitation and related apportioned or allocated funds may not reflect all transfers. 
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TABLE 5D - MINIMUM GUARANTEE AND EQUITY BONUS PROGRAM CATEGORIES 

OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2019 (YEAR-END) 
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

MINIMUM GUARANTEE EQUITY BONUS 

SUBJECT TO EXEMPT SUBJECT TO EXEMPT 
ANNUAL SPECIAL FROM ANNUAL SPECIAL FROM 

STATE  AREA LIMITATION LIMITATION LIMITATION LIMITATION LIMITATION LIMITATION TOTAL 

COLORADO 
RURAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SMALL URBAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

CONNECTICUT 
RURAL 0 0 0 0 -79 0 -79 

SMALL URBAN 0 0 0 0 -773 0 -773 

URBANIZED 0 -1,300 -200 0 -582 -135 -2,217 

OTHER 0 1,300 200 0 1,434 135 3,069

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DELAWARE 
RURAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SMALL URBAN 0 0 0 0 -157 -276 -433 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 157 276 433 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DISTRICT OF 
RURAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

COLUMBIA SMALL URBAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

FLORIDA 
RURAL 0 0 0 0 45 -329 -283 

SMALL URBAN 0 0 0 0 -40 109 69 

URBANIZED 2 0 0 0 -7 220 215 

OTHER -2 0 0 0 2 0 -1

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Note: Limitation and related apportioned or allocated funds may not reflect all transfers. 
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TABLE 5D - MINIMUM GUARANTEE AND EQUITY BONUS PROGRAM CATEGORIES 

OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2019 (YEAR-END) 
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

MINIMUM GUARANTEE EQUITY BONUS 

STATE  AREA 
ANNUAL 

LIMITATION 

SUBJECT TO 
SPECIAL 

LIMITATION 

EXEMPT 
FROM 

LIMITATION 
ANNUAL 

LIMITATION 

SUBJECT TO 
SPECIAL 

LIMITATION 

EXEMPT 
FROM 

LIMITATION TOTAL 

GEORGIA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER 

11 

-232 

221 

0 

2,500 

2,647 

-5,148 

0 

-423 

0 

423 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

156 

-13,160 

13,003 

0 

83 

1,473 

-1,556 

0 

2,328 

-9,272 

6,944 

0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

HAWAII 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER 

51 

-284 

234 

0 

0 

-1,045 

1,019 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

51 

-1,329 

1,252 

0

 TOTAL 0 -26 0 0 0 0 -26 

IDAHO 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

3 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

27 

0 

27 

3 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 36 0 36 

OTHER -3 0 0 0 -37 -27 -67

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ILLINOIS 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

809 

0 

330 

-160 

1,139 

-160 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 -809 -170 -979 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

INDIANA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER 

-30 

-1,378 

1,408 

0 

500 

-502 

2 

0 

83 

-97 

14 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-8,424 

6,682 

1,753 

-11 

1,085 

-1,021 

-87 

23 

-6,786 

3,684 

3,090 

12

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Note: Limitation and related apportioned or allocated funds may not reflect all transfers. 
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TABLE 5D - MINIMUM GUARANTEE AND EQUITY BONUS PROGRAM CATEGORIES 

OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2019 (YEAR-END) 
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

MINIMUM GUARANTEE EQUITY BONUS 

STATE  AREA 
ANNUAL 

LIMITATION 

SUBJECT TO 
SPECIAL 

LIMITATION 

EXEMPT 
FROM 

LIMITATION 
ANNUAL 

LIMITATION 

SUBJECT TO 
SPECIAL 

LIMITATION 

EXEMPT 
FROM 

LIMITATION TOTAL 

IOWA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1,000 

-1,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1,000 

-1,000 

0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

KANSAS 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

KENTUCKY 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

46 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-1,581 

21 

0 

0 

-1,535 

21 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 -401 0 -401 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 1,961 0 1,961

 TOTAL 0 46 0 0 0 0 46 

LOUISIANA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-3 

3 

0 

0 

2,202 

-3,783 

961 

620 

-78 

-76 

52 

101 

2,121 

-3,855 

1,013 

722

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

MAINE 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Note: Limitation and related apportioned or allocated funds may not reflect all transfers. 



 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Report: FMISF65A
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

Page: 5 of 12 
TABLE 5D - MINIMUM GUARANTEE AND EQUITY BONUS PROGRAM CATEGORIES 

OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2019 (YEAR-END) 
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

MINIMUM GUARANTEE EQUITY BONUS 

STATE  AREA 
ANNUAL 

LIMITATION 

SUBJECT TO 
SPECIAL 

LIMITATION 

EXEMPT 
FROM 

LIMITATION 
ANNUAL 

LIMITATION 

SUBJECT TO 
SPECIAL 

LIMITATION 

EXEMPT 
FROM 

LIMITATION TOTAL 

MARYLAND 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1,651 

33 

0 

0 

1,651 

33 

URBANIZED 

OTHER 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-1,601 

-83 

0 

0 

-1,601 

-83

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

MASSACHUSETTS 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

MICHIGAN 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

19 

-19 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

337 

-332 

3,968 

-48 

4,323 

-399 

URBANIZED 

OTHER 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-4 

0 

-3,920 

0 

-3,924 

0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

MINNESOTA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

5 

5,551 

-5,557 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

5 

5,551 

-5,557 

0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

MISSISSIPPI 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Note: Limitation and related apportioned or allocated funds may not reflect all transfers. 
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TABLE 5D - MINIMUM GUARANTEE AND EQUITY BONUS PROGRAM CATEGORIES 

OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2019 (YEAR-END) 
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

MINIMUM GUARANTEE EQUITY BONUS 

SUBJECT TO EXEMPT SUBJECT TO EXEMPT 
ANNUAL SPECIAL FROM ANNUAL SPECIAL FROM 

STATE  AREA LIMITATION LIMITATION LIMITATION LIMITATION LIMITATION LIMITATION TOTAL 

MISSOURI 
RURAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SMALL URBAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

MONTANA 
RURAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SMALL URBAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NEBRASKA 
RURAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SMALL URBAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NEVADA 
RURAL 0 0 0 0 134 22 156 

SMALL URBAN 0 0 0 0 681 93 774 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 -814 -115 -930 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 
RURAL 0 11 45 0 5 166 227 

SMALL URBAN 0 1,035 591 0 -5 -166 1,454 

URBANIZED 0 -1,046 -635 0 0 0 -1,681 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Note: Limitation and related apportioned or allocated funds may not reflect all transfers. 
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TABLE 5D - MINIMUM GUARANTEE AND EQUITY BONUS PROGRAM CATEGORIES 

OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2019 (YEAR-END) 
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

MINIMUM GUARANTEE EQUITY BONUS 

STATE  AREA 
ANNUAL 

LIMITATION 

SUBJECT TO 
SPECIAL 

LIMITATION 

EXEMPT 
FROM 

LIMITATION 
ANNUAL 

LIMITATION 

SUBJECT TO 
SPECIAL 

LIMITATION 

EXEMPT 
FROM 

LIMITATION TOTAL 

NEW JERSEY 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER 

0 

-16 

0 

0 

18 

-818 

750 

-28 

0 

-10 

-544 

0 

297 

0 

-297 

0 

1,625 

-6,755 

5,130 

0 

2,590 

-2,949 

359 

0 

4,530 

-10,548 

5,399 

-28

 TOTAL -16 -76 -553 0 0 0 -646 

NEW MEXICO 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

61 

-61 

0 

0 

61 

-61 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NEW YORK 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER 

-5 

0 

0 

5 

110 

919 

-904 

0 

125 

312 

0 

310 

0 

0 

0 

0 

95 

-144 

38 

11 

-423 

571 

-190 

41 

-97 

1,658 

-1,056 

368

 TOTAL 0 125 747 0 0 0 872 

NORTH CAROLINA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

1,249 

485 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-425 

0 

3 

1,249 

63 

URBANIZED 

OTHER 

0 

0 

765 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

425 

0 

-3 

0 

1,187 

0

NORTH DAKOTA 

TOTAL 

RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

2,499 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

2,499 

0 

0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Note: Limitation and related apportioned or allocated funds may not reflect all transfers. 
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TABLE 5D - MINIMUM GUARANTEE AND EQUITY BONUS PROGRAM CATEGORIES 

OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2019 (YEAR-END) 
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

MINIMUM GUARANTEE EQUITY BONUS 

STATE  AREA 
ANNUAL 

LIMITATION 

SUBJECT TO 
SPECIAL 

LIMITATION 

EXEMPT 
FROM 

LIMITATION 
ANNUAL 

LIMITATION 

SUBJECT TO 
SPECIAL 

LIMITATION 

EXEMPT 
FROM 

LIMITATION TOTAL 

OHIO 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

599 

-599 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-60 

787 

-727 

0 

39 

255 

-294 

0 

-21 

1,641 

-1,620 

0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OKLAHOMA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1,934 

0 

-211 

211 

1,723 

211 

URBANIZED 

OTHER 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-1,934 

0 

0 

0 

-1,934 

0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OREGON 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

2,886 

732 

-4 

0 

2,882 

732 

URBANIZED 

OTHER 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-3,410 

-209 

4 

0 

-3,406 

-209

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PENNSYLVANIA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1,718 

30,973 

-32,692 

0 

-619 

619 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-43 

57 

-14 

0 

-1,301 

1,873 

-571 

0 

-245 

33,522 

-33,277 

0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

RHODE ISLAND 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

URBANIZED 

OTHER 

0 

0 

-3,536 

3,536 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-3,536 

3,536

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Note: Limitation and related apportioned or allocated funds may not reflect all transfers. 
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TABLE 5D - MINIMUM GUARANTEE AND EQUITY BONUS PROGRAM CATEGORIES 

OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2019 (YEAR-END) 
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

MINIMUM GUARANTEE EQUITY BONUS 

STATE  AREA 
ANNUAL 

LIMITATION 

SUBJECT TO 
SPECIAL 

LIMITATION 

EXEMPT 
FROM 

LIMITATION 
ANNUAL 

LIMITATION 

SUBJECT TO 
SPECIAL 

LIMITATION 

EXEMPT 
FROM 

LIMITATION TOTAL 

SOUTH CAROLINA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-1,232 

0 

1,232 

0 

-100 

-1 

101 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

961 

-1,402 

440 

0 

-27 

606 

0 

-579 

-398 

-796 

1,774 

-579

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SOUTH DAKOTA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-64 

0 

0 

0 

-64 

0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 64 0 64

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TENNESSEE 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER 

1 

-1 

0 

0 

-329 

341 

-13 

0 

-48 

48 

0 

0 

-1,271 

665 

606 

0 

-3,237 

3,299 

-61 

0 

-3,663 

1,978 

1,309 

376 

-8,547 

6,330 

1,841 

376

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TEXAS 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

4,758 

-233 

-4,862 

336 

3,154 

13,259 

-15,989 

-424 

7,911 

13,027 

-20,850 

-88

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

UTAH 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-807 

0 

0 

0 

-807 

0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 807 0 807 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Note: Limitation and related apportioned or allocated funds may not reflect all transfers. 
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TABLE 5D - MINIMUM GUARANTEE AND EQUITY BONUS PROGRAM CATEGORIES 

OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2019 (YEAR-END) 
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

MINIMUM GUARANTEE EQUITY BONUS 

STATE  AREA 
ANNUAL 

LIMITATION 

SUBJECT TO 
SPECIAL 

LIMITATION 

EXEMPT 
FROM 

LIMITATION 
ANNUAL 

LIMITATION 

SUBJECT TO 
SPECIAL 

LIMITATION 

EXEMPT 
FROM 

LIMITATION TOTAL 

VERMONT 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

-1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

-1 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

VIRGINIA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER 

151 

28 

-365 

187 

-2 

2 

0 

0 

-500 

197 

2,540 

-2,237 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-103 

8,654 

-8,582 

31 

365 

630 

-995 

0 

-90 

9,510 

-7,401 

-2,019

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

WASHINGTON 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

100 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-9 

-288 

0 

0 

-9 

-188 

URBANIZED 0 -100 0 0 336 0 236 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 -39 0 -39

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

WEST VIRGINIA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-7 

0 

0 

0 

716 

-836 

-675 

0 

34 

-836 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 79 7 0 120 675 881

 TOTAL 0 79 0 0 0 0 79 

WISCONSIN 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-347 

1,141 

-2,305 

0 

1,819 

0 

-1,845 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

2,792 

-1,825 

-967 

0 

1,975 

602 

-2,577 

0 

6,238 

-82 

-7,694 

0

 TOTAL 0 -1,511 -27 0 0 0 -1,538 

Note: Limitation and related apportioned or allocated funds may not reflect all transfers. 
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MINIMUM GUARANTEE EQUITY BONUS 

STATE  AREA 
ANNUAL 

LIMITATION 

SUBJECT TO 
SPECIAL 

LIMITATION 

EXEMPT 
FROM 

LIMITATION 
ANNUAL 

LIMITATION 

SUBJECT TO 
SPECIAL 

LIMITATION 

EXEMPT 
FROM 

LIMITATION TOTAL 

WYOMING 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-1 

0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 -1 0 0 0 -1 

AMERICAN SAMOA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

GUAM 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PUERTO RICO 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

N MARIANA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Note: Limitation and related apportioned or allocated funds may not reflect all transfers. 
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TABLE 5D - MINIMUM GUARANTEE AND EQUITY BONUS PROGRAM CATEGORIES 

OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2019 (YEAR-END) 
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

MINIMUM GUARANTEE EQUITY BONUS 

STATE  AREA 
ANNUAL 

LIMITATION 

SUBJECT TO 
SPECIAL 

LIMITATION 

EXEMPT 
FROM 

LIMITATION 
ANNUAL 

LIMITATION 

SUBJECT TO 
SPECIAL 

LIMITATION 

EXEMPT 
FROM 

LIMITATION TOTAL 

VIRGIN ISLANDS 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PORT AUTHORITY OF 
NY AND NJ 

RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

GRAND TOTAL RURAL 52 4,242 372 -779 -35,468 20,501 -11,080 

SMALL URBAN -1,900 35,279 2,258 668 -374 16,166 52,098 

URBANIZED 1,498 -43,273 -744 308 -9,265 -24,380 -75,857 

OTHER 335 4,887 -1,720 -197 45,107 -12,287 36,123

 TOTAL -16 1,135 166 0 0 0 1,285 

Note: Limitation and related apportioned or allocated funds may not reflect all transfers. 
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